@ JustKampers

SPORTLINE SIDE GUARD BAR
T5 2003-2015, T6 2015-2018

JK Product Numbers: J29213 LWB, J29214 SWB

Please read these instructions carefully before setting up your canopy and retain them for future reference.

Before you start, check you have all the components:

(1) Side Bars (x2) (7) M10 Spring Washers (x4)

(2) Front Brackets (x2) (8) M8 Nuts (x8)

(3) Rear Brackets (x2) (9) M10 Screw (x4)

(4) Threaded Plates (x8) (10) M10 Washers (x4)

(5) M8 Spring Washers (x8) (11) Lock (x8)

(6) M8 Washers (x8) ** Please note item ‘9’, has been replaced

with a Nut & Stud with allen key holding end.

(8) M8 Nuts, M8 Washers, M8 Spring Washers
(9) M10 Screw, M10 Washers, M10 Spring Washers

N.B. Whilst every attempt is made to ensure that these instructions are as accurate and clear as possible, we cannot be held
responsible for misinterpretation of these instructions or for any subsequent accident or damage caused through mis-fitted parts.

Part of the VW community since 1989 | justkampers.com | 01256 862288




@ JustKampers

SPORTLINE SIDE GUARD BAR
T5 2003-2015, T6 2015-2018

JK Product Numbers: J29213 LWB, J29214 SWB

FRONT BRACKET : REAR BRACKET

1. Clean the installation areas and then identify
the front and the rear brackets, as shown.

]
\_\\ \\ \
R HIIT
N\ m\y\k\\\“\\
G | VAN
2. Remove the front splash shield (a) by 3. Remove the rear splash shields (b) by
unscrewing the retaining bolts. unscrewing the retaining bolts.

N.B. Whilst every attempt is made to ensure that these instructions are as accurate and clear as possible, we cannot be held
responsible for misinterpretation of these instructions or for any subsequent accident or damage caused through mis-fitted parts.

Part of the VW community since 1989 | justkampers.com | 01256 862288




JK Product Numbers: J29213 LWB, J29214 SWB

N, \\ \
\\ \;:1. _‘:-\\
i RN A
k. QJ\\‘ — ai 'B\‘:, Ny
N SN
5 / f{:(__// ‘.\\_“\ &____i:’__— i
/_, \:“} (\E J \. /’ —
W, ey
h\ = [
/R \ &N\ —
/; o f:/ e |
Vi A \\

Y

\k A s // /3
WSy ( ‘\Mf__

—( D

Remove the rubber caps (03 from the sill Once the rubber caps are removed, insert the
rail in the chassis from the front and rear of threaded plates (d) inside the holes on the chassis
the vehicle which align with the holes in the so its threaded ends are exposed. Do this for the
mounting brackets. front and rear. Once installed, slide the lock into the

threaded plate into the threaded section as shown.
This will stop the threaded plate from being pushed
into the chassis.

Place the front bracket on the thread plates so its Place the rear bracket on the thread plates so
threaded end extends. its threaded end extends through the bracket and
secure with M8 washers, M8 spring washers and M8
nuts.

N.B. Whilst every attempt is made to ensure that these instructions are as accurate and clear as possible, we cannot be held
responsible for misinterpretation of these instructions or for any subsequent accident or damage caused through mis-fitted parts.

Part of the VW community since 1989 | justkampers.com | 01256 862288



@ JustKampers

SPORTLINE SIDE GUARD BAR
T5 2003-2015, T6 2015-2018

JK Product Numbers: J29213 LWB. J29214 SWB

Front Bracket Rear Bracket

-

e I e R

Side Bar ‘
Sy

8. Hold the side bar into position and attach using M10 [ \ Bracket
screws, M10 washers and M10 spring washers. Tighten ‘ % M10 Washer
all the bolts fixing the bracket to the vehicle; then ) M10 Spring Washer
finish by tightening the bolts holding the side bar to the — '

brackets using the following torque settings as guide. M10 Screw

Thread Size | Torque Setting | Spanner/Socket Size

M8 20Nm 10mm

M10 41Nm 17mm

N.B. Whilst every attempt is made to ensure that these instructions are as accurate and clear as possible, we cannot be held
responsible for misinterpretation of these instructions or for any subsequent accident or damage caused through mis-fitted parts.

Part of the VW community since 1989 | justkampers.com | 01256 862288




JK Product Numbers: J29213 LWB, J29214 SWB

Front Splash Shield — Front Splash Shield —
For Short For Long
Wheelbase Wheelbase
Rear Splash Shield — Rear Splash Shield —

Before re-installing splash shields, it is necessary to remove some of the material from the splash
shields to allow clearance for the M8 nuts on the mouting bracket. On the front splash shield, from the
front edge, measure along 180mm (SWB) and make a cut 25mm deep. Make another cut a further 30mm
from this cut, also 25mm deep and remove the section of material. Then take another measurement from
the front edge of the 480mm (SWB) and repeat the procedure for removing another section of material,
25mm x 30mm.

On the rear splash shield, from the back edge, measure along 120mm (SWB) and make a cut 25mm
deep. Make another cut a further 30mm from this cut, also 25mm deep and remove the section of material.
Then take another measurement from the back edge of the 450mm (SWB) and repeat the procedure for
removing another section of material, 25mm x 39mm. Apply these principles for the long wheel base with
the correct measurements as shown above.

N.B. Whilst every attempt is made to ensure that these instructions are as accurate and clear as possible, we cannot be held
responsible for misinterpretation of these instructions or for any subsequent accident or damage caused through mis-fitted parts.

Part of the VW community since 1989 | justkampers.com | 01256 862288



